

No.

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES ROSEMOND,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To  
The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL RAYFIELD

*Counsel of Record*

LUC W. M. MITCHELL

MAYER BROWN LLP

1221 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10020

(212) 506-2500

mrayfield@mayerbrown.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A.    James Rosemond And The Feud With G-Unit .....	5
B.    Lowell Fletcher’s Murder .....	6
C.    Rosemond’s First Two Trials.....	7
D.    Rosemond’s Third Trial And Defense Counsel’s Concession .....	8
1.    Rosemond’s Dispute With His Trial Counsel .....	8
2.    Closing Arguments.....	11
E. <i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> .....	12
F.    The District Court’s Decision On Rosemond’s Motion For A New Trial.....	14
G.    The Second Circuit’s Decision .....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	15
I.    The Decision Below Exacerbates A Conflict On The Breadth Of The Sixth Amendment Right To Autonomy.....	15

A.	The Courts Are Split On Whether The Right To Autonomy Extends Only To Full Concessions Of Guilt.....	15
B.	The Courts Are Split On Which Kinds Of Elements Implicate The Right To Autonomy.....	19
C.	The Courts Are Split On The Kind Of “Opprobrium” That Matters Under The Sixth Amendment. ....	20
D.	The Courts Are Split On Whether The Right To Autonomy Is Limited To Capital Cases. ....	21
II.	The Decision Below Was Error. ....	22
III.	The Question Presented Is Critical.....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Broadnax v. State</i> , 2019 WL 1450399 (Crim. App. Tenn. Mar. 29, 2019) .....	25
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) .....	12
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979) .....	12
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1505 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Flores</i> , 34 Cal. App. 5th 270 (2019) .....	17, 19-20, 22, 23
<i>State v. Huisman</i> , 2019 WL 4594082 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 23, 2019) .....	19
<i>State v. Huisman</i> , 944 N.W.2d 464 (Minn. 2020) .....	19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 265 So. 3d 1034 (La. App. 2019) .....	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	2
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 2019 WL 1065925 (Tex. App. Mar. 7, 2019) .....	21

<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 791 F. App'x 20 (11th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 4811363 (11th Cir. Aug. 19, 2020) .....	18, 23
<i>United States v. Gary</i> , 954 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2020).....	16, 19, 21-22
<i>United States v. Read</i> , 918 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2019).....	16, 17, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 960 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	15, 16, 19, 21
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
